Rule 2.118

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appointment

{d} Insert name of applicant
/ appointor

Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution ®

Name of Company Company Number
Propeller Holdings Limited 06441215
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne 132 of 2014
District Registry

[full name of court]

We @
lan Schofield of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU

Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Leeds, LS11 S5RU

having been appointed admimstrator(s) of ® Propeller Holdings Liimited of 1 Bridgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

on ‘! 10 February 2014 by ‘“ Centric SPV 1 Limited

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

e N

For the Joint Adiqimstrators

/
Dated é L%Knlf\‘-\) %'5

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact infermation in the 1 Brldgewater Place, Water Lane, LGEdS, LS11 5RU
box opposite but if you do, it wall help Companies House

to contact you If there {5 a query on the form The

contact fnformation that you give will be visible to Tel 01132 443 839

searchers of the public record

SATURDAY

lan Schofield

DX Number DX Exchange

\\ When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
Companies House, Crown Way, Carchff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

07!021'201 5 #235

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ret Form 2358 Notice of move from administration to dissolution dos Rev 11/40




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bndgewater Place
B D O Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds

ree—— LS11 5RU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

6 February 2015
Private and Confidential
Our ref PROPGB/ICS/KB/PJ

Dear Sirs ‘
Propeller Holdings Limited LUMPANIES FOUSE
Propeller Technologies Limited

Both in Admimistration (“the Companies™)

Joint Administrators Final Progress Report 1n accordance with Rule 2,110(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

Introduction

In order to comply with Rule 2,47 and 2 110(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | report the additional
information below on the final progress of the above admimistrations for the period 10 February
2014 to 2 February 2015, 1n combination with my attached progress report dated 4 February 2015.

Summarised Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | C Schofield and F
G Newton the Joint Admimistrators of the Companies, made to the creditors the following proposals
for achieving the purposes of the admmistrations for the Companies.

| can confirm that there have been no amendments or deviations from the Joint Administrators
proposals below.

The Joint Admimistrators propose

m That the Joint Admimistrators do altl such things and generally exercise all of the
powers as Joint Admimistrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
as they at their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the admmstrations, to protect and preserve the assets of the
Compames or maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental
to these proposals

(n} That the Jont Admimistrators are empowered to appoint agents of their choosing to
assist them n performing their duties

{m) That the Joint Admimstratars be authonsed, 1f necessary, to compromise debts, for
the general benefit of creditors

() That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to make payment, if appropnate, to the
unsecured creditors 1n accordance with either Paragraph 65 or Paragraph 66 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

(v)  That the Joint Administrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to either:

ey

BDO LLP, a UK limited hability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, is a member of B0O International Limited, a UK company %1:9
lemited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemnational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London WilJ 7EU  BDQ LLP is authorised and regulated by the Finascial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business




$f

Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bndgewater Place
Fax +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo co uk Leeds

e e—— LS11 5RU

+ File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to place
the Companies into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that | C Schofield and F G Newton be
appointed Joint Liguidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Liquidator(s) of
the Companies 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or;

e Make application to Court to end the Admimistrations pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Adrmmistrators
request that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and | C Schofield and F G
Newton be apponted Joint Liquidators 1f they so desire, or;

¢ File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames
to dissolve the Comparnies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

(vi) That the Joint Admwmistrators be discharged from lhability in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days after fihng their
final progress report 1n the Admimstrations.

(vin) That, if thought appropnate, by creditors, a creditors committee be formed Any

creditor(s) wishing to form a commttee should wnite to the Joint Administrators
within 14 business days of the report being available. It should also be noted that n
order for a creditor committee to be valid, there must be either 3 or 5 willing to
act

Assets and Liabilities

There have been no asset realisations in erther of the Companies

Dividend Prospects

There has been no distnbution to any class of creditor 1n respect of the Compames

Dissolution

In accordance with the Joint Admimistrators proposals, 1t 1s now my intention to file at Compames
House, Form 2 358 a Notice of move from Admimistration to Dissolution for the Compames.

Should you require any further information please contact Philip Jordan on 0113 290 6127

The affairs, business and property of the Companmies are being managed by the Joint Administrators ‘
The Joint Adrmimistrators act as agent of the Compames and without personal liability !

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Compamies

I C Schofield 1s authonised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales in the UK
F G Newton 1s authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association 1n the UK

BDO LLP, a UK Umited hatility partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDC Intermational Limited, a UK company %C?
hmited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’” names Is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regutated by the Financiat Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business




Tel; +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bridgewater Place

Fax: +44 (0)113 204 1200 Water Lane
www,bdo.co.uk Leeds

R — LS11 5RU

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 4 February 2015

Private and Confidential Our Ref 239457/1CS/AMR/C

ptease ask for Phillp Jordan
Tel: 0113 290 6127
Email philip jordan@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

Propeller (GB) Limited (*GB”)

Propeller Holchngs Limited (“Holdings”)

Propeller Technologies Limited (“Technologies”)

All in Admimistration (“the Compames”)

Jont Administrators Progress Report 1n accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

1. Introduction

1.1 As you will recall, lan Schofield and Graham Newton were appointed Joint Administrators of
the above Compames on 10 February 2014 following an application madle by the qualifying
floating charge holder of the Compames, Centric Commercial Finance (“Centnc”}, pursuant
to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986

12 In order to comply with Rule 2 47 of the Insotvency Rules 1986, the Joint Admmistrators are
now reporting the progress made 1n implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Admimstration.

1.3 We would speafically draw your attention to Section 8 in relation to the Extension of the
Admmnistration of GB.

14 Please note that that we do not ntend to report in detail on matters previously disclosed.
This report covers the period 10 August 2014 to 2 February 2015 and should therefore be
read 1n conjunction with the Joint Adrimistrators’ previous progress report dated 9
September 2014,

15 1 C Schofield 1s authonsed to act as an Insotvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England and Wales in the UK and F G Newton 1s authonsed to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK,

16 For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnit
Administrators confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers
by all of them, jontly or severally

1.7 Statutory details for each company are attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

Y4 Purpose of administration

2.1 Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators are required to perform their functions with the objective of.

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern; or

b)  Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up {without first being 1n admimstration); or

BDG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 1s a member of BDO latemationa! Limited, a UK

company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the International BBO netwark of independent member firms A list of members” names {s open to @
inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, Londen W1U FEU BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct

investment business




2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

35

3.6

37

3.8

c)  Realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators are of the opimon that objective (c) has been achieved.
Assets and liabilities

A copy of the Joint Admimstrators receipts and payments account for GB as at 2 February
2015 15 attached at Appendix 2. There have been no realisations in Holdings or Technologies.

Further comments as regards the assets and liabilities are detailed below
Trade debtors

There have been no further debtor collections since the Joint Adrministrators previous report
and therefore recovenes remain at £764,330

The debt collection exercise 1s complete and the overall position can be summarised as
follows:

Actual

£
Sales Ledger (opemng balance) 1,066,860
Less Adjustments (34,871)
Less Provisions {267,659)

764,330
Less cash recewed (764,330)

Remaining balance to collect 0

Fixtures and Fittings

Fixtures and fittings were valued by Golndustry at approximately £4,000. However, a
sigmficant amount of these assets have subsequently been found to be subject to third party
agreements Total realisations of £800 have been achieved 1n respect of assets owned by the
Compames, which 1s lower than imitially expected. No further recoveries are anticipated.

Stock

Realisations from the sale of stock total £62,740 These funds have been receved in full and
no further recoveries are anticipated.

You will recall that, following the vacation of the Companies premises, stock was
transferred to a third party warehouse. Whilst being stored there, certain stock with a book
value of some £14,000 went missing. The arcumstances surrounding the disappearance of
this stock have continue to be nvestigated by Golndustry who are considenng possible legal
action as regards the Compames claim.

Intellectual Property

You will recall that on 1 July 2013, Intetlectual Property (“IP™} in the name of Holdings and
GB was transferred to One MRO Limited (“MRO”). MRO subsequently changed its name to
Thox Technologies Limited (“Thox”}.



3.9

3.10

3.41

312

3.13

41

42

473

Since the previous report the Jomt Admimistrators have continued to liaise with Thox n an
effort to secure value in respect of the IP transferred Notwithstanding this, there have
been no recovenes made to date. The Joint Administrators have therefore concluded that
due to the estimated nominal value of the IP it 1s not cost effective to continue pursuing
this matter further

Directors Loan Account

There has been no further communicatian from Carl Brookes 1n respect of his overdrawn
director’s loan account. Due to the relatively low value of this asset (£5,175), the Joint
Admnistrators have also concluded that 1t would not be cost effectve to pursue this
potential asset further.

Secured creditors

Centric

Centric have received total funds of £764,330 agamst thewr lending to the Compames and
have therefore suffered a shortfall on the region of £8,000. No further payments are
anticipated to be made to Centric.

Finance Wales Capital (“FW”)

FW 15 owed 1n excess of £1,000,000 and there will be no funds available to FW 1n respect
of 1ts investment in the Companies

Preferential and unsecured creditors

Based on current information, there is no prospect of a distribution to either the
preferential or unsecured creditors of the Companies.

Professional costs
Pre-Administration Costs

Approvat has been given by Centnc and FW to draw £5,000 in respect of pre-appointment
time costs 1ncurred, No fees 1n respect of this have however been paid to date

Debtor Realisation Costs

Fees of £15,000 have been approved by Centric 1n respect of work completed by the
Recewvables Management Team with regards to the debt collection exercise These fees
have been paid direct to BDO by Centric and do not therefore appear on the enclosed
receipts and payments account

Joint Admimstrators remuneration

The basis for fuang the Joint Admimistrators remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106(2) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), which states that it shall be fixed by either:

= A percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimstrators has to
deal, or

« By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Admimistrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising 1n the Admimstration, or

= Aset amount.




4.4

4.5

46

4,7

43

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

The Joint Administrators time costs for dealing with the Adrmmstrations of the three
Compames as at 2 February 2015 total £145,379 which represents 722 hours at an average
hourly rate of £201.

The Joint Admimstrators time casts for dealing with the Administrations of the three
Companes for the period 10 August 2014 to 2 February 2015 total £18,220 which represents
87 hours at an average hourly rate of £209. Summaries of the Joint Administrators time
costs for the above periods are attached at Appendix 4.

Fees of £50,000 have been paid to date on account of these time costs.

These amounts are derived by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly given
by the Joint Admmstrators and therr staff 1n attending to matters arising 1 the
Administrations Where members of the Joint Admmistrators staff have been employed
on these insolvencies they have been so based on their experience and abilities in dealing
with cases of this nature. Where appropriate, certan staff have dealt with a speafic area
of the Administrations due to their specialist skills in those areas.

All staff who have worked on these assignments, ncluding cashiers and secretariat staff,
have charged time directly to the assignments and are inctuded in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed 1 central admimistration functions is not charged
directly to the assignments but is reflected in the general level of charge out rates. The
Joint Administrators advise that our scale rates may increase from time to time over the
penod of the admimstrations.

Given that the Joint Adnumistrators anticipate that there wilt be no funds available to
enable a distribution to either the preferential or unsecured creditors from the floating
charge realisations, the Joint Administrators have obtained secured creditor approval
(Centric and FW) as to the basis of the Joint Admimistrators remuneration n accordance
with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules. Remuneration will be on a time cost basis by reference to
BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and their staff in attending to matters
arising 1n the Administrations.

A creditars’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in
relation to msolvency practitioners’ fees is attached at Appendix 5.

The Joint Adnimstrators have also incurred disbursements on behalf of the Compantes
totalling £2,019 as at 2 February 2015, which are detailed below.

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £

Travel - 1,769

Bond 250 -
250 1,769

Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of ncidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as 1dentifiable telephone calls,
postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage. All category 1 dishursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will comprise cost allocations which may arise on some of the
category 1 expense where supplied intematly: typically, items such as room hire and
document storage. Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and




4.13

4.14

415

4,16

4.17

4.18

4,19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

printing, and allocated communication costs A further disbursement under this heading is
the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in travelling
connected with the nsolvency.

Centric and FW have also approved payment of Category 2 disbursements. These have been
paid in full.

A schedule of office-holders’ normal charge-out rates and disbursements are attached at
Appendix 6.

Any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the total unsecured
creditors (including the value of their own claim) or with the permission of the Court, or
any secured creditor may make a formal request in writing to the Joint Administrators for
further information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) set out 1n this report. Such a request must be made wathin 21 days from the date of
receipt of this progress report.

Additionally, creditors who believe that the Jont Admimistrators remuneration 15, 1n the
crcumstances, excessive or \nappropriate may apply to the Court under the provisions of
Rule 2.109 of the Insclvency Rules 1986. Such application may be made by any secured
creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permssion of the Court

The application must, subject to any order of the Court under Rule 2.48A(4) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are
not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit

http:/ /www.bis gov.uk/insolvency/contactus/ IP-Complaints-Gateway where you will find
further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Other professional costs

Since the previous report, the Joint Admimstrators have agreed that Golndustry can be pad
a fee of £13,500 for their advice wn respect of these administrations, although this has not
yet been paid

Golndustry have however been paid £7,991 1n respect of dishursements that they have
ncurred

The Joint Administrators sohicitors, Bond Dickinsen LLP (“BD”), are to be paid on a time cost
basis plus disbursements for the time spent by them in assisting Centric in preparnng the
appointment documentation, confirming the vahdity of the appointment and other general
advice.

BD has been paid the following amounts:

£
Time costs 3,900
Disbursements 179
Total 9,079

No further fees are anticipated to be paid to BD.



5.1

6.1

62

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Joint Administrators Proposals

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules, the Jont Administrators proposals
were deemed to have been approved with effect from 22 Apnt 2014.

Proposed exit route

The Joint Administrators propose the following three possible exit routes from
administration for each of the Companies which are detailed below:

Each outcome forms part of the Joint Administrators proposals and whilst all may be
approved for each of the Companies, only one will be actioned, depending on the
circumstances:

i} in the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the company, the Joint Administrators be empowered to
place the company nto creditors voluntary liquidation, seeking ther own
appointment as Liquidators of the company, or

n)  subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
an application will be made to the court to end the admimstration and for the
company ta be compulsorily wound-up. The Joint Administrators may, if they so
desire, request that they be appointed Jont Liquidators. In this event and under
Rule 4 127(54) the basis of remuneration fixed in the administration will apply 1n
the subsequent bguidation, or

(1) i the event that exit routes (i) and (i) above are mapproprate or unavailable, the
Joint Adrimistrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the
company to be dissolved in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 ta the
Insolvency Act 1986 on completion of their duties.

Joint Administrators discharge

It 1s standard practice for Admimistrators to seek a discharge from lability for any action
taken by them during the course of an Admimstration, following the termination of the
Admimistration for each of the Compames.

Granting the Admministrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Compames

from applying to Court (under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings against the Joint Administrators if any such party believes
that our conduct as Joint Administrators has breached duties 1n relation to the Companies or
has otherwise made the Joint Admiistrators guilty of misfeasance

The Joint Adrministrators are not currently aware of any issue that may result in such an
application to Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting the Joint Admimstrators cischarge pror to the
termination of the Administrations does not discharge their hability, until the termination is
effective.

Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insofvency Act 1986 requires that the Joint
Admimistrators discharge 1s approved by the secured creditor. The Joint Admnistrators will
write further to the secured creditor in this regard



8.1

82

83

10

101

Extension of the Adminmistration for GB

It was the intention of the Joint Administrators to move to a dissolution of the Company
pnor to the anniversary. However due to an outstanding matter regarding the missing stock
the Joint Admnistrators have had no alternative but to seek an extension of the
Administration for a further 6 months pursuant to Paragraphs 76(2) and 78(2) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Given that there 15 no prospect of a dividend to preferential creditors, the Joint
Admimstrators required the approval of the secured creditors in order to extend the
Admimistration It has been resolved by secured creditors that the Adminustration be
extended by consent to 9 August 2015

The Jont Admimistrators shall seek to bring the Admimstration to a close as soon as
practical.

Dissolution of Holdings and Technologies

In accordance with the Joint Administrators proposals, the necessary returns will be filed
with the Registrar of Compames to have Holdings and Technologies moved from
Admimstration to Dissolution 1n accordance with paragraph 84 of schedule B1 of the
fnsolvency Act 1986.

Other Matters

Should you require any further information please contact Pmlip Jordan on 0113 290 6127.

The affairs, business and property of the Compames are bemng managed by the Joint Administrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compames and without personal hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

| C Schofield & F| G Newton
Joint Administratprs

I € Schofield 1s authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK
F G Newton 1s authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK




Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Administrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financers

Propetler {(GB) Limted
04281103

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne District Registry
0130 of 2014

lan € Schofield

BDOLLP

1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Appomnted 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Appointed 10/02/2014

The Jomnt Administrators are to act jointly and severally 1

all matters relating to the administration

3628 Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

lL.eeds

LS11 5RU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

David Pearson

Ptbp Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin (Resigned

25/03/13)
Ordinary £1
shares
Propeller Holdings Limited 4

Centric Commercial Finance
Finance Wales Capital




Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Admimstrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financiers

Propeller Holdings Limited
06441215

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne Distnict Registry
0132 of 2014

lan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Appointed' 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 1511 5RU
Appointed* 10/02/2014

The Jont Administrators are to act jointly and severally in all
matters relating to the administration

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

£Si1 5RU

3628 Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 0PZ

Dawvid Pearson

Phitip Upton

Carl Brockes

Anthony Goodwin {(Resigned 25/03/13)
(Filed 13/02/14)

Ordinary  Preference

1pence 1pence
shares Shares
Carl Brookes 7,600 -
Anthony Goodwin 7,600 -
Phitip Upton 3,600 -
North East Growth 500 Plus LP - 2,112

Centric Commercial Finance
Finance Wales Capital




L3N

Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Administrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financiers

Propeller Technologies Limited
06599345

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne District Registry
0131 of 2014

tan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Appointed 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 1.511 5RU
Appointed. 10/62/2014

The Joint Admimistrators are to act jointly and severally n all

matters relating to the admimstration

3628 Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

David Pearson

Phmlip Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin (Resigned 25/03/13)

Ordinary
£1 shares
Propetler Holdings Limited 1

Centric Commercaial Finance
Finance Wales Capital




Propeller (GB) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 10/08/2014 From 10/02/2014
of Affairs To 02/02/2015 To 02/02/2015
GENERAL FEXED CHARGE
895,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
(726,142.00) Chargeholder NIL NIL
NIL NIL
MOTOR VEHICLES
40,000.00 Subject to a charge NIL NIL
(75,000.00) Chargeholder NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000 00 Furmture & Equpment 800.00 800.00
300,000 00 Stock 37,971.72 62,739.82
Book Debts NIL 56,914.00
Sundry NIL 270.57
Bank Interest Gross 17.92 34.75
5,175 00 Directors loan NIL NIL
38,789.64 120,759.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/ Valuers Disbursements 7,991.27 7,991.27
Admamistrators Fees 50,500 00 50,500.00
Administrators Disbursements 2,019.48 2,019.48
IT Consultant NIL 900.00
Book-keeping services NIL 1,100.00
Retention of Title 4,445.66 4,445.66
Legal Fees 4,400.00 8,900.00
Legal Disbursements 120.00 - 179.00
Publicity NIL 509.76
Non-Reclaimable VAT NIL 119 52
Stationery & Postage 227 66 949.38
Storage Costs 7176 645 98
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 585.00
Statutory Advertising ) NIL 227.46
Insurance of Assets 245 B0 1,346.95
Bank Charges NIL 25.00
(70,021.63) {80,444.46)
459,033.00 (31,231.99) 40,314.68
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 4,830.86
Bank 1 - Current 35,653.36
Vat Control Account 783.96
Suspense Account (953.50)
40,314.68

/ @&W
lan Schofield
Jomnt Admimistrator

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 04 February 2015 16 12




siotote ¥

[y T PR IOELIN Y TSONIATT EINLIAOND

0L ngo|H pue suspngumsia r
WM 10

HOM U

I¥i0). aingoi puk stapnglisa
LR R0 68
Pupsin BN 1)

WINSOID PUE SUGRAQUISIT

oL Buioday |

BRI Jo3PAID H
1EI0L SI9RRY vefoduT ©
TR SO0 BB
onE W Y0
aspeyy v T0
exakopius ypm Bugeaq 7o
stapeiy aelojduwzy =

Ieiol Bujnoqruopusyay s1assy ‘2

Buraguopes)Rey SesSY 5

oL opens|uLpY [Retad 0
mgay) SO0 G8

UDREASIWRY [Rialss 0

feioy, ABajeys pue Bujuuerd o

Ui PR ML 2D
Afajesg pue dujuueld o

[2i0.L Juswzmoddy uo S5 @

Jusnuioddy us sdag g

uopdasag

UOREASIUIWPY Ul || - Sajuedwog jo dnosg Jojredord

9L RIC'GKL [1¥44% [no) pyein
00 L9F 0T'26 0z - 0226 0zda
¥ 17 (3] wa i
=T .WMS... [ [T oo Tb 209 or v
o vor i ) LY %0
0’652 orell 090 +41] oo ®T6 00
[T5 14 E.._“wu.m_. ._Mmﬂ..m.n ogaee's [T2:) 0z s60'9 A¥PZ 0L991'T oLy
O0FEGE i war W
L3 [0 oro @ oo
W TSI T3 05668} xe S50 g 05189 (123
vz i = oSt 0w wuire £z oreze oL
GrEe ROSS ¢4 orveg'y e B @t
69 S5k 0F E23 ¥ 81 84 0L 5E6'8 59 19 0¥'280'% L) 0£°665 o'l
IEE3 [T [ WELF o [or [ [ w0
ooresz ey wT DFEOP 3
21 LLb @b P wysce = e < [ 1] =o
LTt [y, 1) (1) oIRrL -] [y oo
120yl 02°280'Y 00 62 9L SSF 1 [T¥1 RZ 1591 [FX] | ovie [ 00 B09 e 0226 0z 0
&TFEL OF LI L [ [1%) [~1773 oo Oo0F (47}
oree oFEL wo ozie ] -] @
T LN siaL wESr acrk oring Fad
oot oy oz oz e
LRIz 00 65128 m_...h.n [ “NM._..: M-N.S 0T LZZ 1T Mﬂmu— M.mN”uu.n ._..nnu [
eioet SIEEL W oUokLL st SCTRY =21 oret ore
4 ook oz argie sl orizL oo
STHZ DgsiE'g Wz ogsen’t era ZELF T owess orl
ooneoz oz wo ool o
s e o7 ] 4] 0085 ] 2= (7]
TR ot 3 Uz ore
i sruxe SreC Tt ow $ie wz oIzt ore
! aricr @z o g oI
3 SCELTBZ LI DE¥OL T S5k 06 S302F 0L 69 VTS [ [T (1153 SE rag'c §8 L
SERT Eidl o9 Wt W arsr ort
L arval olv aroiy 1] s o
el RTTYL 0w oL o wrosn'y I OTRLY [-14 BT Tl ¥isoT o
LT ] ore o5 wT Ly 60
s oosey ol oo'sEr ool [ oro
e RN o] e oL USRS w2l
LT st ori e oo orszi oo
ey oyt i el -4 05 IR ol oM =t
- KTH'T orvl ooz i1 o =0 e oL a2t [
zvrane o't oL oL 50 oFI9F 73
oo o2 [y o oro
cocoz sty 0z wRY T
LTt LI STL oS e orzsy oz areet 1
oriol s =r e s s 24
T LT 0L 629°9 59 6T ¢ 62k 840 0L 6E5'9 06 12 [TNE1 [T
[eetiT teEon e ooecr 1] i) WT 1] 3]
Ly ST SR oL Lg% wy [ 2" oo
ez ERKE ) UK L3l
oEnT arse o« s ol
| I
§9eel 0B 1651 SSALE 0TT0LT SREL 01 850°C 0L 91 06 0LF'S DE°GE 04228 LD
Ty e we (=] &L
[¥3.733 WTELY =% onTE T oAy e
jeszalL -3t L7513 [~4-~] =l L1833 aral [Fx--] oL
3 3 El 3 3 3 3
LN WAOH 1e10.L 2I0GH iEol winoy 1oL RINOH 1moL SIncH moL =inoH
P STYLOL ONVHD A4vLS HIHLOMOLVHLSININAY HOLVHLSININGY HONIS YIOVNYH LNVLSISSY HIADYNYW HENLIHVY
510z fueruqod z o3 vLoT Aenuged ol popad ayy Jo) ejqeaddy sajey pue paSieys awyy jo Aewwng
i




SToTraTo arst (1ot Bee 1 14 RUEDRINVITEONIAT ERAVINIINGD

00 0Z2'84 [T91] [ej04, puRJe

00 E02 0z'le org - - M - g - {11711 or o = - |BIO L, BINS0|D PU SUORNGMISI] [
0 E0Z [TAT] ora [F4T) ara Buuu(d winsoly 10

aUNso[d pun sUCnqEISia

06 b2l } 0B £LO0'E ot 8L - - 00'Z68'¢ 0011 N = 06 LZL'L [T% - - (7o), Oupodoy |
;S.En CEITTY s a8 Lt o0 sy A0 86
Sl 08 1] oL ors ar oot oy woypary of Bupoday Y0
00°ZLk [t DY 06's [t 065 Buypoday LONTES L0

Bupoday 1

66 021 09 88b'L s - - §0E'88EL S6L - - 0z L8 ore - - [ejoL swie Jojpatd H
BEGLI 1D 7] DN b [} "4 Y] TP D SIOYPAIT [B{HIAIDJ0ICHUON PO

swie| J07PHD H

00 B8 56 0.0 066 [T4) - . - - - - - - 12101 ssopely sofojdwig ©
00 66 086 0o 1] o0 ISHEW Y B0

slapely asfodwm o

127092 0B 1Z8°L SC'BZ - - 09'VBE L S0 8 - - oL S 06 L1 oc 1.Z9°1 og'e ol Bueagiuopusiedsy $1e8sy 3
002ZLk N L 550 o9 o 550 EARTY WSO 65
[oy=e4 oL'zat 06D oizel 060 SOLL jo LOpUARRY T
00E0C g0 oD o0 ®=T sRRy s s Aupeed 50
00'toZ orset 13 oL'see D6 wianei piey Auadold 00
Ve 152 omg’e LSz 0006Z + as i 0008 [+ 0 O K8 oee SulERrOgRRISY WIBY T

DullBag/uenes)iedy s19ssy 3

¥6 051 oF'rLl'e oL Lz $2°900° 1 56 9 02 0412 0p 2} - - ca PP L EEE OZ £8F nzL [EI01 UONRASIUWPY E1AU3D O
STYaE 0BL8Y [ 08 }Zb (1] 00 19> oL usyTR N0 a8
000t ou 108 (i 09T 1o oYz or't SR L] EUER Dk
Ch 203 sotea'y =18 oLz £rl oIz’ 06’0 00TCE 05’} 1443 ozo BIUAPUCESALOIATWIDY [EJIUsD) T}
0906+ ogvst ok e oo od 121 agd $3NESH HODRIDUMLIY 00
g 008 S5 0L IR 211 oL ek 3] ov'ers o unocoy ssuEdmdesy L0
00Tl oaee oFD o] (] spoday ppuod 90
Ot [ o [14+-3 18] RIDIEROS HEIVORASH O
BZROL Sk 188 3] owerr §9T DETEE [ sTveE 820 I¥AZD
o L9t 0o'st ] o9ge orp oTLe oru R salenen] 10

uojRISjUfIpY RIAUAY O

T7e0Z 09 B¥L'L 5 9 - = = = [LEDS L0 [T oG ¥ oL o ) jejoL AGapens pu Bujuueld O
00 Lor [ ore orDy o 0 wRLEY UG 68
00TLE 00 6Z1 $L0 W06z 40 Buodey 90
(o)1 0TI wr oozLe ¥ SwIAgAsIAld NG MIASH £0
00°E0T orial 230 oF Tl 030 uafisag PR Menad 7D

ASojeqs pue Bujuueld O

ol sINoH 12101 SINoH [T SINOH [ejo1 SIN0H e3oy, SINOH jeiol SINoH uopduasag

1Y AY SIVLCL ONVUD 2AVLS HIHLOMOLYULSINIANGY HOLVHLSININGY HOINIS HIASYNYIN LNYLSISSY HIADYNYIW HINLMYA

610z fuenuqged z o3 10z 1snbny 6 poued ay3 Joy ajqedaddy sejey pue pabileyy euny jo Alpwiwng
uoijegSUIIPY Ul Y - seiuedwos jo dnoug ssfjadoid




ﬂ BD@ A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
e s R e m s e |

1 Introduction

1.1 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of lts assets. The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thelr debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
interest in the level of costs, and mn particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act
as admimistrator. The wnsolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This guide is wntended to help credifors be aware of therr
nghts under the legislation to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how
creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider
to be excessive.

2 The nature of administration

2.1 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and
the protection of the court with the following objective:

e rescuing the company as a going concern, o
o achieving a better result for the crediters as a whole than would be hikely 1f the company were wound
up without first being 1n administration,

or, 1f the admmstrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

o realising property n order to make a distnibution to secured or preferential creditors.

3 The creditors’ committee

3.1 The creditors have the right to appaint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members.
One of the functions of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the admimistrator’s remuneration The
committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator Is required to hold
within a maamum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the admimstration to consider his proposals The
acdrmimstrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment, and subsequent.
meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the comimitice, or when a member of the
commitiee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to
summon the admnistrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration

4 1 The bas's for fixing the admimstrator’s remuneration 1s set out n Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed:

o as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

o hy reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising In the admimstration, or

o as aset amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the administrator. Where the remuneration 1 fixed as a percentage, different
percentagesmay be used for different thungs done by the adrmmistrator.

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed. Where 1t s fixed as a percentage, it 15 for the committee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where 1t is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule
2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

o thecomplexity (or otherwise) of the case,

o any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

o the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be cartying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

o thevalue and nature of the property which the admimstrator has to deal with.

4.7 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and
provided the circumstances descnbed in paragraph 4.3 do not apply), the administrator’s remuneration may be

1ef7 Revised 201%




” B D @ A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
e e e = a sy

fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the
committee. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it witl be fixed by the court on application by
the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tned to get his
remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as described above, and in any case not later than 18 months
after his appointment.

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated 1n his
proposals that the company has insufficlent property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aslde out of floating charge assets In this
case, 1f there is no creditors’ commuittee, or the commuttee does not make the requsite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -

each secured creditor of the company; or
if the admimstrator has made or intends to make a distnibution to preferential crechtors -

- each secured creditar of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold

approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting 1s requisttioned
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4.4 A resolution of creditors may be obtaned by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

5.1 Where there has been a material and substantial change in arcumstances slnce the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may request that it be changed. The request must
be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original
approval.

6. Approvalof pre-administration costs

6.1 Sometimes the admimstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with
preparatory work incurred before the company went nto admimstration but which remain unpaid Such costs
may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner. Disclosure of such
costs must be included 1n the admimstrater’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out
1n section 7

6 2 Where there is a creditors’ committee, 1t is for the commttee to determine whether, and to what extent,
such costs should be approved for payment. If there 1s no committee or the committee does not make the
necessary determination, or if 1t does but the administrator, or other msolvency practitioner who has incurred
pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be nsufficient, approval may be gven by a meeting
of creditors, Where the circumstances described in paragraph 4.3 apply, the determination may be made by
the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration.

6 3 The administrator must convene a meeting of the commttee or the creditors for the purposes of approving
the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency practitioner who has
incurred such costs [f there is no determisation under these provisions, or 1f there s but the administrator or
other insotvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admimstrator may apply to
the court for a determination.

7 What information should be provided by the administrater?
7.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7.1.1 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should provide
sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the crecitors to make an informed judgement as
to whether the basis sought s appropriate having regard to all the aircumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at which approvat
is being sought, The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information.

1d7 Revised 2011




2 D
” B A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
P s s e e ma |

7.1.2 If any part of the remuneration is sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide details of
the minfmum time umits used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people who have
heen or whao are likely to be nvolved 1n the time costs aspects of the case. 7.1.3 The admivstrator should also
provide details and the cost of any work that has been or {s intended to be sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carried out by the admiristrator or hifs or her staff.

7.1 4 If work has already been camed out, the administrator should state the proposed charge for the periad
to date and provide an explanation of what has been achlevedin the period and how it was achieved, sufficient
to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge is reasonable in the
circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs basis, the administrator
should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases spht by grades of staff and
analysed by appropriate activity The administrator should also provide details and the cost of any werk that
has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 15 required to send progress reports to creditors at speaified ntervals (see paragraph 8.1
below) When reporting periodically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified In paragraph 8.1, the
administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the perod under review and how it
was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to
understand whether the remuneration charged s reasonable n the cwcumstances of the case {whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certan statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that
rmght be perceived as bringing no added value for the estate) Where any remuneration is on a time costs
basis, the admmistrator should disclose the charge in respect of the period, the time spent and the average
charge-out rates, 1n larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate actwity. If there have
been any changes to the charge-out rates during the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades
of staff, split by the periods applicable The admimstrator sheuld also provide details and the cost of any work
that has heen sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the administrator or his or her staff.

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7.3.1 Costs met by and reimbursed to the administrator in connection with the administration should be
appropnate and reasonable. Such costs will fall into two categories:

o Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both
to the admimstration and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for exarmple,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the administrator or his or her staff

o Category 2 disbursements. These are costs that are directly referatle to the admimistration but not to
a payment to an independent third party. They may melude shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated ta the adrmnistration on a proper and reasonable basts, for example, busness mileage.

Category 1 dishursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the admimstrator should be prepared
to disclose information about them 1n the same way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the admuustrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charges
being made

7.3 7 The following are not permissible:
o a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;
e anadministration fee or charge additional to the admimstrator’s remuneration;

o recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges.

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8.1 The admmnistrator is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-rnonthly intervals, The report must
include:

o detalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the period of the report to focit);

Jof? Revised 2014




U %D@ A Creditors’ Guide to Administraters’ Fees
Pl e e |

o if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irespective of
whether 1t was actually pald during that period (except where 1t is fixed as a set amount, in which
case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the repart);

o if the report is the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during
the periods covered by the previeus reports, together with a description of the work done during these
perlads, irrespective of

o whether payment was actually made during the period of the report;

o a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that period;

o the date of approval of any pre-adminstration costs and the arnount approved;

¢ astatement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8.2, and
thelr night to challenge the admimstrator's remuneration and expenses

8.2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the admmstrator to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in the report A
request must be n writing, and may be made either by a secured credhtor, or by an unsecured creditor with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court.

8 3 The adrmmistrator must provide the requested infermation within 14 days, unless he
considers that:

o the time and cost involved in preparng the information would be excessive, ar
o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the adrmmistration or might be expected to lead to

violence against any person, or
o the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the informatian

requested,
in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information.

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusat to provide the requested
nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time bmit for the provision of the formation

9, Provision of information - additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company.

The informahon which must be provided is -

o thetotal number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
o foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
o thenumber of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant pertod.

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the admimstrator’s appointment, or where he has
vacated office, the date that he vacated office,

The informatton must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests
must be made within two years from vacation of office.

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

10.1 If a creditor believes that the admmistrator’s remuneration is toe high, the basis is inappropriate, or the
expenses incurred by the administrator are in all the arcurnstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including himself} agree, or he has the permission of the
court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the admimstrator’s
progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question is first
reported (see paragraph 8.1 above), If the court does not dismiss the applhication (which 1t may if it considers

4of7 Revised 2011




U BD@ A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees
e e L A Rt ]

that insufficlent cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing.

10.3 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the
application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

11 What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

11.1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s insufficlent or
that the bas's used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis
changed, by resolution of the creditars. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the
creditars 1s Insufficlent or that the basis used to fix 1t is inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least
14 days’ notice te the members of the creditors’ commitiee and the committee may nominate one or more of
its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no cammittee, the admimstratar’s
notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may
nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs to be paid

as an expense of the adminfstration,

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12.1 Where there are joint admsnistrators 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned. Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’
committee or a meeting of creditors

12.2 If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs
may not be paid untess authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

12 3 If a new admnistrator s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order
which was i effect immediately before the replacement contiues to have effect n relation to the
remuneration of the new administrator until a further detenmnation, resolution or court order Is made.

12.4 Where the basis of the remuneration is a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the tirne
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determnation of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator. The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgong admistrator and the incoming
adrmmstrator are from the same firm, they wilk usually agree the apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admimstration on or after 1 November 2011.

9310/JK/0/C11

HolT Revised 2011




ﬂ BD@ A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees
A T e rentes e |

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guldance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets out the followng suggested format for the
provision of fnformation when seeking approval of remuneration. However, the level of disclosure suggested
below may not be appropnate in all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality. In larger ar
more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the mformation provided and its format.

Narrative overview of the case

In all cases, reports on remuneration should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an
overview are:

the complexity of the case;

any exceptional respensiblity falling on the admimstrator;
the administrator’s effectiveness;

the value and nature of the property in question.

o 0 a o

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the
stage at which it 1s being provided. An overview might include:

o an explanation of the nature, and the admimstrator’s own nitial assessment, of the assignment
(includhng the anticipated retum to creditors) and the outcome (1f known),

o mtal views on how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers;

o any sigmficant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended;

o thereasons for subsequent changes in strategy;

o thesteps taken to establish the views of creditors, particutarly in relation to agreeing the strategy for

the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;

o anyexisting agreement about remuneration;
s details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted

to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thelr fees;

o in a larger case, particularly if 1t involved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,

o details of work undertaken during the periad;

o any additional value brought to the estate during the perod, for which the adminstrator wishes to

claim increased remuneration.

Time cost bhasis

Where any part of the remuneration is or 1s proposed to be calculated on a time costs hasis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should provide:

o Anexplanation of the adrmrstrator’s time charging policy, cleatly stating the umits of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovering the cost of support staff. There s an expectation that time will be recarded 1t umits of not
greater than 6 minutes,

o A description of work carried aut, which might nclude:

- details of work undertaken during the penod, related to the table of time spent for the perad;
an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carried out and the
reasons why 1t was appropriate for those grades to be used;

- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make.

o Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out vatue information in a tabular form for each of the time
periads reported upen, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the

case

The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

&ol7 Revhsed 2011




U BD@ A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees
b2 po o s e o T

Administration and planning

[}

o [nvestigations

o Realisation of assets

o Trading

o Creditors

o Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other semor professionals
Assistants and support staff

4 o ¢ ¢

The level of disclosure suggested above wall not be appropriate n all cases, and considerations of
proportionahty will apply:

where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admimstrator should,
as a minimum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explain any unusual features

of the case;
where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £30,000, a time and

charge-out surnmary stmlar to that shown above will usually provide the approprate level of detait

(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);
where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed

analysss or explanation will be warranted.

o

Tol? Revited 2041




BDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors® request for further Information

(1) If-

() within 21 days of receipt of a pragress report under Rule 2 47~
1)) a secured creditor, or

(iv) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor 1n question), or

{b) wnth the permission of the court upen an apphcation made within that periad of 21 days, any unsecured crechitor,

makes a request in writing to the admmistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre admnistration costs) set out in a statement reqguired by Rule 2,47(1){db) or (dc}, the admmistrator rust,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (Z}.

{2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by erther--
(@) providing all of the informatian asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
() the time or cost of preparation of the infarmation would be excessive, or

{n)  disclosure of the information would be prejudicial te the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any perion, or

(i) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obbgation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the infermation.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1}, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

{(8) thegiving by the admnistrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) theexpiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1,
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.
{4) Without prejudice to the generahity of paragraph (3}, the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of B weeks provided for n Rule 2 109(18}) by such further penod as the court thinks just,
Rule 2.109 Creditars’ clafm that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with enther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured
creditors (ncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or mare of the

orders in paragraph (4).
(1A}  Application may be made on the grounds that—
() theremuneration charged by the administrator,
{b)  thebasis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2.106, o

{¢) expensesincurred by the admimstrator,

is or are, in all the crcumstances, excessve or, 1 the case of an application unider sub-paragraph (B},
inappropnate.
{1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4], be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reporis the charging of the remuneration or the mncurring
of the expenses 1n guestion [“the relevant report”}.

{2) The court may, if 1 thinks that no sufficlent cause fs shown for a reduction, dismiss {t without a hearng but 1t shall
not €o so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may
require the court to List the application for a without notice hearing. If the application is not dismissed, the court
shall fex a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.



f
. vt

1BDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued}):-

Rule 2.109 (continuad)

(3) The applicant shall, at teast 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence winch the applicant intends to adduce fn support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—
(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge;

{b) an order frang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

(¢} an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

(€)  an order that the adminstrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b} or {c) may be made enly 1n
respect of penods after the period covered by the relevant report.

{5)  Unless the court orders otherwse, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are nat payable
as an expense of the administration




Appendix 5 - A schedule of office holder’s normal charge-out rates and disbursement




BDO LLP

Schedule of Office Holders’ Normal Charge-Out Rat-es and Disbursements

Normal Charge-Out Rates

The table detailed below sets out the hourly charge-out rates utilised by BDO LLP in the North Region
for charging staff time

Job Title Hourly Rates £

Asfrom 11 May 2013
Partner 461
Director 319-356
Senlor Manager 271-295
Manager 203-230
Semor Administrator/Admimstrator/Assistant Adrmnistrator 64-183
Secretanal 63

It should be noted that the above rates change from time to time over the period of the administration
of each insolvency case.

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to take
account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computenised fime recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of msolvency work under the following categories. -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appomntment
Planning and Strategy
General Admimstration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnibution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded i greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categores recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring 1insolvency
practitioners,

Where an officeholders’ remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time mnvoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to any
committee appointed by the creditors or 1 the absence of a committee to the creditors. The report
wilt provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the average

rates of such costs.




1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the msolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land regisiry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speaific expense wncurred.

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which cannot be
economcally recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, wiich are apportioned to cases,
must be approved by the creditors i accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be
drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements, The current policy of BDO LLP is to recharge
this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to
communicate and report during the insolvency. This is the method of calculation that was histoncally
provided under statutory orders for the Offictal Receiver.

A further disbursement under this heading 15 the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the msolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p
per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insclvency Rules 1986 to recover
this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.




